

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > 1

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

DIX ISLAND GRANITE CO .- ROUND POND TELEGRAPH CO.

The first three persons named in this act shall be a CHAP. 518. SECT. 3. committee to call the first meeting of this association, by giving First meeting, how called. notice in the Maine Farmer.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 518.

An act authorizing the Dix Island Granite Company to erect a bridge or causeway across a bar from Dix Island to Birch Island.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Dix Island Granite Company, their heirs, associates Authorized to and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a bridge tain a bridge, &c. or causeway from Dix Island to Birch Island, which shall not in any way interfere with navigation, but shall connect their works on Dix Island with Birch Island.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 519.

An act to incorporate the Round Pond Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Thomas Nichols, Leander Morton, James Nichols, B. Corporators. F. Brightman, J. E. Nichols, William M. Fossett, O. F. Morton, D. T. Church, David Chamberlain, Alexander Yates, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Round Pond Telegraph Company, with all the Corporate name. rights and privileges granted by the laws of the state to corporations, and subject to limitations and obligations therein provided. Said company shall have the right to locate and construct its lines upon and along any public highway and bridges, from any point Location. at or between the village of Damariscotta in the town of Damariscotta, in the county of Lincoln, and the village of Round Pond, in the town of Bristol, in aforesaid county of Lincoln, so as to connect with the telegraph lines of the state, and for this purpose may cut down trees and remove obstacles when standing within the limits of the highways, except ornamental and shade trees.

493

WALDO DAIRYMEN'S ASSOCIATION .- PISCATAQUIS HUMANE SCOLETY.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be of sufficient amount to construct and maintain and operate the line of telegraph hereby authorized, and said company may purchase, hold, sell and convey real estate and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter; the amount of capital stock shall be fixed by a vote of the company.

SECT. 3. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting of this company, by giving a written notice to each of the others seven days at least before the day of meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 520.

An act to incorporate the Waldo County Dairymen's Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel A. Wadlin, George E. Brackett, I. B. Thompson, Nehemiah Smart, Willard Cates, A. J. Billings, Jason Hills, Ward Mason, Joseph Ellis, Howard Murphy, F. W. Shepard and J. W. Lang, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Waldo County Dairymen's Association.

SECT. 2. This association shall have and use a common seal, shall purchase and hold property to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, shall make such rules and regulations as are necessary for the management of their affairs, and shall hold and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted such corporations.

SECT. 3. George E. Brackett is hereby authorized to call the first meeting, by giving due notice thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 521.

An act to incorporate the Piscataquis Humane Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Marcell W. Hall, Ephraim Flint, John G. Mayo, Charles A. Everett, Alexander M. Robinson, Asa Getchell, Rus-

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Seal.

May hold property not exceeding \$10,000.

Powers and privileges.

First meeting, how called.

Corporators.

494

Снар. 520.

Capital stock.

May purchase and hold real and personal property

First meeting,

how called.